Other principal terms: (i) If any representations, warranties or undertakings provided
by Hangzhou Oriental under the Equity Transfer Agreement
are false,  inaccurate or concealed, or any material
information in relation to the Zhejiang Xinnongdou Group
has not been accurately disclosed to Zhong An Shenglong,
Zhong An Shenglong shall have the right to terminate the
Equity Transfer Agreement.

(ii) CNC will have the right to appoint three directors on to
the board of directors of Zhejiang Xinnongdou, as well as
the general manager and deputy general manager of the
Zhejiang Xinnongdou Group.

COMPLETION

Subject to the fulfilment (and/or waiver as the case maybe) of all the conditions precedent
mentioned above, Completion shall take place on the 10th Business Day thereafter.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CNC

Set out below is the shareholding structure of CNC (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of all the Consideration Shares, for illustration
purpose only:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issuance of all the
Consideration Shares

Shareholder
Number of

CNC Shares %
Number of

CNC Shares %

Connected persons
Ideal World 1,270,000,000 69.21 1,270,000,000 63.08
Investments Limited

(“Ideal World”)(Note 1)

Whole Good 31,303,594 1.71 31,303,594 1.55
Management Limited

(“Whole Good”)(Note 1)

Public
Allottee – – 178,280,000 8.86

Other public Shareholders 533,664,406 29.08 533,664,406 26.51

Sub-total: 533,664,406 29.08 711,944,406 35.37

Total: 1,834,968,000 100.00 2,013,248,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Ideal World is a wholly owned subsidiary of Zhong An. The entire issued shares of Zhong An are
owned as to about 56.15% by Whole Good, which is wholly owned by Mr. Shi Kancheng, the
Chairperson and a non-executive director of CNC. Mr. Shi is also the Chairperson and an executive
director of Zhong An.

2. The above chart assumes that there is no change to the issued share capital of, and the shareholding
in, CNC from the date of this announcement and up to the day on which the Consideration Shares
are issued.

3. All percentages as shown in the above chart are approximate figures.